

Administrative Report

Office of the Director of Infrastructure Services

To: Warden McNamara and Members of County Council

From: Jane Mustac, P. Eng.

Director of Infrastructure Services/County Engineer

Date: Wednesday, March 04, 2020

Subject: Tender Summary – 2020 Rehabilitation – Hot Mix

Overlay

Report #: 2020-0304-IS-R009-JM

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide County Council information and recommendations pertaining to tender results for road rehabilitation to be undertaken as part of the 2020 Rehabilitation Program.

Background

Upon approval of the 2020 Rehabilitation Program, tenders were published for Hot Mix Overlay. The project location map including CWATS paved shoulder alignment are identified in Appendix 1.

Hot Mix Overlay

Road Segment	Location Description	Length (km)	Paved Shoulder (km)
County Road 18	County Road 31 to Count Road 34	2.4	2.4
County Road 22	500m East of Lesperance to City of Windsor Limit	2.0	N/A
County Road 23	County Road 8 to South Middle Road	3.0	N/A
County Road 31	North Middle Road to Highway 401	1.4	N/A
County Road 31	Municipal #2237 to Mersea Road 6	4.0	N/A
County Road 42	County Road 31 to County Road 22	4.1	N/A
County Road 8	County Road 1 to County Road 37	4.5	N/A

Discussion

Due to the high traffic volume on County Road 22, the road rehabilitation work for this road segment is anticipated to occur during the evening hours between 7pm and 6am. County Administration is coordinating a request for a noise exemption with the Town of Tecumseh to authorize the night work.

In addition, in an effort to improve worker and staff safety, an illumination plan will be implemented, as well as the augmented use of protective barriers and reflective clothing.

Administrative Report

Page 3 March 4, 2020 Tender Summary – 2020 Rehabilitation – Hot Mix Overlay

The following is a summary of the tenders received. All amounts do not include H.S.T.

Hot Mix Overlay

Vendor	Submitted Value
Engineer's Estimate	\$4,300,000.00
Mill-Am Corporation	\$4,050,074.50
Coco Paving Incorporated	\$4,099,437.00

The Tender results are aligned with the Engineer's Estimate.

The tenders were reviewed for compliance with the specifications and mathematic accuracy.

Financial Implications

The funds for this work were included in the 2020 Infrastructure Services Budget.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the tender be awarded as follows:

Hot Mix Overlay to Mill-Am Corporation for a total Tender amount of \$4,050,074.50 plus H.S.T.

Administrative Report

Page 4 March 4, 2020

Tender Summary – 2020 Rehabilitation – Hot Mix Overlay

Respectfully Submitted

Jane Mustac

Originally Signed by

Jane Mustac, P.Eng, Director of Infrastructure Services/County Engineer

Concurred With,

Robert Maisonville

Originally Signed by

Robert Maisonville, Chief Administrative Officer

Appendix No.	Title of Appendix	
1	Hot Mix Overlay Report Location Map	